
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

23 February 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 2nd March, 
2016 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 27 January 2016

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 11 - 14

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/14/02992/FL - A to Z Geographers Ltd, 173-199 Fairfield 
Road, Borough Green 

15 - 46

6. TM/15/03389/FL - Church Centre, Churchfields, West Malling 47 - 62

7. TM/15/03865/FL - Great Oaks House, Puttenden Road, 
Shipbourne 

63 - 70

8. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 71 - 72

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

10. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman)
Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr B J Luker

Cllr P J Montague
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr T B Shaw

Councillors O C Baldock, V M C Branson, M Parry-Waller and 
M Taylor were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P Betts and 
Miss S O Shrubsole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

However, Councillor Balfour reminded the Committee that he was the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport at Kent County Council.  

AP2 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 16 December 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSITITUTION

AP2 16/3   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 January 2016

2

the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP2 16/4   TM/15/03520/RM - THE PADDOCK, BASTED LANE, CROUCH 

Reserved matters application for appearance, scale and landscaping 
plus details pursuant to conditions 04 (materials), 05 (slab levels), 06 
(landscaping), 15 (Construction Method Statement), 16 (Ecology) of 
outline planning permission TM/14/04268/OA (Demolition of existing 
dwelling and annexe (The Paddock) and erection of 4 detached houses. 
Demolition of existing garage (Fairmeadow) and formation of new 
access drive to Basted Lane) at The Paddock, Basted Lane, Crouch. 

Members noted an amended description as follows:

- Reserved matters application for appearance, scale and landscaping 
plus details pursuant to condition 04 (materials), 05 (slab levels), 06 
(landscaping), 15 (Construction Method Statement); 16 (Ecology) and 
amendment to layout regarding the house on plot 4 (condition 03) of 
outline planning permission TM/14/04268/0A (Demolition of existing 
dwelling and annex (The Paddock) and erection of 4 detached 
houses.  Demolition of existing garage (Fairmeadow) and formation of 
new access drive to Basted Lane).

Updated plans list as necessary in regard to relocation of plot 4.

RESOLVED:  That approval regarding reserved matters be delegated to 
officers. Officers to seek amendments of northwards 2m re-siting of plots 
1 and 4, plot 1 garage outside the root protection zone of Sycamore tree 
(T38) and removal of condition on tree roots and additional conditions on 
levels and amend description and plans if necessary; subject to

(1) Condition 1 set out in the main report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Services to minimise the effect of 
overlooking onto adjoining property.

(2) Additional Condition:

2.  No development shall take place until a plan showing the 
proposed finished floor eaves and ridges of the dwellings in relation 
to the existing levels of the site and adjoining land have been 
submitted to and approved the Local Planning Authority.  The 
works shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved 
details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the 
character of the area or amenities of the locality. 

[Speakers:  Mrs P Darby for Platt Parish Council; Mr R Risley and Mr N 
Sealey – Members of the public and Mr P Hadley – agent]

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 January 2016

3

AP2 16/5   TM/15/03537/FL - LAND REAR OF CEDAR BUNGALOW, CHURCH 
LANE, TROTTISCLIFFE 

Demolition of redundant sheds and construction of new single storey 
dwelling house and garage. (Revised proposal following refused 
permission TM/15/00487/FL) at land rear of Cedar Bungalow, Church 
Lane, Trottiscliffe. 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
subject to 

(1) Additional Condition:

12. No development shall commence until a plan has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority showing 
the extent of the residential garden curtilage.

Reason:  To protect the openness of the Green Belt. 

[Speakers: Mr D Swain and Mr J Bennett – Members of the public and 
Mrs V Rogers – applicant]

AP2 16/6   TM/15/03771/FL - THE LODGE, BIRLING ROAD, LEYBOURNE 

Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and construction of a 
replacement detached dwelling and garage at The Lodge, Birling Road, 
Leybourne. 

RESOLVED:   That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives  set out in 
th
[...]
0mm in height 
measured from ground level shall be constructed forward of the 
principal elevation of the dwelling without the prior written consent 
of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  In the interests of rural visual amenity.

(3) Additional Informative:

2. Details submitted for Condition 2 above will be expected to 
better reflect those of the existing dwelling and omit the stone 
quoins.

[Speaker:  Mr R Jones – agent]

AP2 16/7   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - 15/00347/WORKM - 
5 AND 7 OLD ROAD, EAST PECKHAM 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health reported an 
alleged breach of planning control relating to the unauthorised 
construction of an extension to the building consisting of a roof and 
supporting structure on top of an existing wall.

Page 8



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 January 2016

5

RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED, the detailed 
wording of which to be agreed with the Director of Central Services, 
requiring the removal of the unauthorised development.

AP2 16/8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set o
[...]
ing Licence
FL Full Application
FLX Full Application:  Extension of Time
FLEA Full Application with Environmental Assessment
FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry
GOV Consultation on Government Development
HN Hedgerow Removal Notice
HSC Hazardous Substances Consent

Page 13



4

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 
made by KCC or TMBC)

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time
LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development
LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development
LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development
LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details
MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined)
NMA Non Material Amendment
OA Outline Application
OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment
OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time
RD Reserved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 14



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

Borough Green
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

560851 157593 25 September 2014 TM/14/02992/FL

Proposal: Demolition of the existing Geographers A-Z buildings on the 
site and for the erection of 41 residential units with associated 
car parking, access, footways, associated infrastructure works, 
and landscaping

Location: A To Z Geographers Ltd 173 - 199 Fairfield Road Borough 
Green Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8PP 

Applicant: Fernham Homes

1. Description:

1.1 Members may recall that at the A2PC meeting of 10 December 2014 the 
Committee resolved to grant planning permission for this application for 
redevelopment of the A to Z Geographers site.  A copy of the original co
[...]
lemented as approved.

Reasons: To protect groundwater.

20 If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be 
present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing 
with the local planning authority) shall be carried out until the developer has 
submitted a remediation strategy to the local planning authority detailing how this 
unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with and obtained written approval from 
the local planning authority. The remediation strategy shall be implemented as 
approved. 

Reasons: To protect groundwater.

Informatives

 1. The applicant is encouraged to contact Network Rail to discuss the impact of 
demolition/construction traffic on use of the bridge over the railway to the south of 
the Fairfield Road/Wrotham Road junction

 2. The applicant is encouraged to contact the Environmental Protection team of the 
Borough Council to discuss working hours and impact of piling on nearby 
residential properties.

Contact: Mark Fewster

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee Annex

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

Report from 10 December 2014

Borough Green
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

560851 157593 25 September 2014 TM/14/02992/FL

Proposal: Demolition of the existing Geographers A-Z buildings on the 
site and for the erection of 41 residential units with associated 
car parking, access, footways, associated infrastructure works, 
and landscaping

Location: A To Z Geographers Ltd 173 - 199 Fairfield Road Borough 
Green Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8PP 

Applicant: Fernham Homes

1. Description:

1.1 The proposed development consists of the demolition of the printing works with 
ancillary offices/storage (Class B2) and redevelopment of the land for residential 
purposes.  The new development is to provide 41 dwellings in total comprising 3 x 
2-bedroom, 19 x 3-bedroom, 8 x 4-bedroom and 2 x 5-bedroom houses, and an 
apartment block of 9 x 2-bedroom flats.

1.2 Th
[...]
a Certificate shall be provided to the Local Planning Authority by a responsible 
person stating that remediation has been completed and the site is suitable for the 
permitted end use.

Thereafter, no works shall take place within the site such as to prejudice the 
effectiveness of the approved scheme of remediation.

Reason:  In the interests of amenity and public safety. 

Contact: Mark Fewster

Page 44



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

TM/14/02992/FL

A To Z Geographers Ltd 173 - 199 Fairfield Road Borough Green Sevenoaks Kent 
TN15 8PP

Demolition of the existing Geographers A-Z buildings on the site and for the erection of 
41 residential units with associated car parking, access, footways, associated 
infrastructure works, and landscaping

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

West Malling
West Malling And 
Leybourne

567801 
157548

21 October 2015 TM/15/03389/FL

Proposal: Proposed conversion of St Mary's Church Centre building to 
3No. residential units, including extensions and alterations; 
demolition of the former air raid shelter and toilets and 
construction of a new two storey detached dwelling, vehicular 
access and car parking

Location: Church Centre Churchfields West Malling Kent ME19 6RJ  
Applicant: St Mary's Church P.C.C.

1. Description:

1.1 The application proposes to redevelop the St Mary’s Church Centre site 
comprising the change of use and extension and alteration of the main building to 
form 3 dwellings and the construction of an additional detached two storey 
dwelling at the rear of the site.  The existing former air-raid shelter and toilet block 
are to be demolished.  A new vehicle access and drive with associated 
engineering works is proposed as well as car parking for
[...]
d 
therefore approval is recommended.

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Grant Planning Permission  in accordance with the following submitted details:  
Email  SUPPORTING INFORMATION  received 17.12.2015, Letter  received 
21.10.2015, Design and Access Statement  received 21.10.2015, Location Plan  
1956/19  received 21.10.2015, Existing Plans and Elevations  1956/11 B  received 
21.10.2015, Proposed Floor Plans  1956/12 B  received 21.10.2015, Proposed 
Elevations  1956/13 B  received 21.10.2015, Section  1956/20  received 
01.12.2015, Elevations  1956/21  received 01.12.2015, Cross Section  1956/22  
received 01.12.2015, Email  received 11.02.2016, Supporting Information    
received 11.02.2016, Block Plan  1956/10 D  received 11.02.2016, Proposed 
Plans and Elevations  1956/18 C  received 11.02.2016, Photographs  received 
15.02.2016, subject to the following:

Conditions / Reasons

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Page 55



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

2 No development of the new house or the existing building to be converted shall 
take place until relevant details and samples of materials to be used externally 
have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character of the area 
or visual amenity of the locality.

3 No development of the new house or the existing building to be converted shall 
take place until details of any joinery, eaves and rainwater goods to be used have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the site or visual amenity of the locality.

4 No development of the new house shall take place until a plan showing the 
proposed finished floor, eaves and ridge levels of the new detached dwelling in 
relation to the existing levels of the site and adjoining land has been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The works shall be carried out in 
strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character of the area 
or visual amenity of the locality.

5 No dwelling shall be occupied until details of the front boundary wall and railings 
have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The works 
shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character of the area 
and visual amenity of the locality.

6 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking and re-
enacting that Order), no development shall be carried out within Class A, B, D and 
E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order unless planning permission has been 
granted on an application relating thereto.

Reason:  To ensure that any future enlargement of the dwellings does not have a 
harmful impact on the character or visual amenity of the area.

7 No dwelling shall be occupied until the area shown on the submitted layout as 
vehicle parking space for the dwellings has been provided, surfaced and drained.  
Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no permanent development, 
whether or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that 
Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to 

Page 56



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking s
[...]
d timetable 
which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority

Reason:  To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined 
and recorded.

11 No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors in 
title, has secured the implementation of a programme of heritage interpretation in 
accordance with a written specification and timetable which has been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Page 57



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

Reason:To ensure that the heritage significance of the site remains publicly 
accessible.

12 No dwelling shall be occupied until details of the drainage system to be installed 
for the disposal of surface water from the hard surfaced areas of the site have 
been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority.  The works shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To minimise surface water draining onto the highway.

13 Prior to commencement of the development, a construction management plan 
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and complied 
with thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure that the implementation of the development does not lead to 
hazardous road conditions.

14 No dwelling shall be occupied until details of a scheme for the storage and 
screening of refuse have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The approved scheme shall be implemented before the development is 
occupied and shall be retained at all times thereafter.

Reason:  To facilitate the collection of refuse and preserve visual amenity.

15 No development, other than demolition of any building, removal of hardstanding, 
ground investigations or site survey works, shall be commenced until:

(a) a site investigation has been undertaken to determine the nature and extent of any 
contamination, and

(b) the results of the investigation, together with an assessment by a competent 
person and details of a scheme to contain, treat or remove any contamination, as 
appropriate, have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
The assessment and scheme shall have regard to the need to ensure that 
contaminants do not escape from the site to cause air and water pollution or pollution 
of adjoining land.

The scheme submitted pursuant to (b) shall include details of arrangements for 
responding to any discovery of unforeseen contamination during the undertaking of the 
development hereby permitted.  Such arrangements shall include a requirement to 
notify the Local Planning Authority of the presence of any such unforeseen 
contamination.

Prior to the first occupation of the development or any part of the development hereby 
permitted 

(c) the approved remediation scheme shall be fully implemented insofar as it relates to 
that part of the development which is to be occupied, and

Page 58



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

(d) a Certificate shall be provided to the Local Planning Authority by a responsible 
person stating that remediation has been completed and the site is suitable for the 
permitted end use.

Thereafter, no works shall take place within the site such as to prejudice the 
effectiveness of the approved scheme of remediation.

Contact: Mark Fewster

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

TM/15/03389/FL

Church Centre Churchfields West Malling Kent ME19 6RJ 

Proposed conversion of St Mary's Church Centre building to 3No. residential units, 
including extensions and alterations; demolition of the former air raid shelter and toilets 
and construction of a new two storey detached dwelling, vehicular access and car 
parking

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

Shipbourne
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

560777 
151813

9 December 2015 TM/15/03865/FL

Proposal: Proposed conversion of existing stable and hay barn into 
dwelling house (including new roof and walling to hay barn) 
with associated creation of domestic curtilage, access and 
parking facilities

Location: Great Oaks House Puttenden Road Shipbourne Tonbridge 
Kent TN11 9RX 

Applicant: Mrs L Cohen

1. Description:

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the conversion of the existing single 
storey stable and hay barn building into a 2 storey residential dwelling, with 
reconstruction of the hay barn and a new gable ended pitched roof over the whole 
building where there is a current part pitched and part flat roof.  The new roof will 
cantilever out to result in a covered rear porch.  There will be a cut-out dormer on 
the rear roof face.

1.2 The converted stable building will provide accommodation consisting of 
living/dining/kitchen and 3 bedrooms, together with ensuite bathroom and shower 
room.  Within the stable building, it is proposed to reuse the existing door openings 
on the south-east elevation.

1.3 Access to the proposed dwelling would be provided via an existing field access 
that connects with Puttenden Road and currently serves the stables and adjacent 
fields.  Vehicle parking is shown to be provided by a new area of gravel 
hardstanding to the front of the buildings.  A small curtilage would be provided 
around the new dwelling.

1.4 It is proposed to remove the existing corrugated roof and replace it with natural 
slate.  It is proposed to replace the softwood windows with powder coated 
aluminium.

1.5 The residential curtilage of the converted building would extend to the rear of the 
building by 3.5m, but the main garden area would lie to the north-east of the 
building.

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 At the request of Councillo
[...]
 would therefore be inappropriate in the Green 
Belt and countryside.

6.19 In light of the above considerations, I am of the opinion that the proposal is 
contrary to paragraph 90 of the NPPF and Policy DC1 of the MDE DPD, in that the 
existing buildings that are proposed to be re-used are not all of permanent and 
substantial construction and that the hay barn structure would need substantial 
reconstruction and alteration and that a new roof over the dwelling would be 
required.  I can see no inconsistencies in these decisions and it must be 
remembered that cases should be determined on their merits.  In light of this, it is 
recommended that the application be refused.

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Refuse

Page 67



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

1 The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a strong 
presumption against permitting inappropriate development, as defined by 
paragraph 87 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.  The proposal 
would involve substantial reconstruction and enlargement of a rural building.  The 
proposed development therefore constitutes inappropriate development and would 
therefore be contrary to paragraph 90 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012, policy CP3 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 and 
policy DC1 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Managing Development and the 
Environment DPD 2010. No very special circumstances or material considerations 
are considered to outweigh the harm.

Contact: Glenda Egerton

Page 68



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 2 March 2016

TM/15/03865/FL

Great Oaks House Puttenden Road Shipbourne Tonbridge Kent TN11 9RX

Proposed conversion of existing stable and hay barn into dwelling house (including new 
roof and walling to hay barn) with associated creation of domestic curtilage, access and 
parking facilities

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/14/02992/FL - A to Z Geographers Ltd, 173-199 Fairfield Road, Borough Green
	Annex
	Map

	6 TM/15/03389/FL - Church Centre, Churchfields, West Malling
	Map

	7 TM/15/03865/FL - Great Oaks House, Puttenden Road, Shipbourne
	Map

	9 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole

Councillors O C Baldock, N J Heslop, D Lettington and M Taylor were 
also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S R J Jessel 
(Vice-Chairman), M A C Balfour and L J O'Toole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 16/9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

However in the interests of transparency, Councillor Perry advised the 
Committee that the applicant of TM/15/03865/FL (Great Oaks House, 
Puttenden Road, Shipbourne) was known to him in their role of parish 
councillor.  The relationship was not close enough to constitute an Other 
Significant Interest.

AP2 16/10   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 21 January 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

The Head of Planning referred to Minute AP2 16/6 (TM/15/03520/RM – 
The Paddock, Basted Lane, Crouch) and was pleased to advise that the 
developer had relocated the building in accordance with the request 
from Members.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 16/11   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 March 2016

2

in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP2 16/12   TM/14/02992/FL - A TO Z GEOGRAPHERS LTD, 173-199 
FAIRFIELD ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN 

Demolition of the existing Geographers A-Z buildings on the site and for 
the erection of 41 residential units with associated car parking, access, 
footways, associated infrastructure works, and landscaping at A To Z 
Geographers Ltd, 173 - 199 Fairfield Road, Borough Green. 

RESOLVED:  That the requested amendment to the S106 agreement 
previously negotiated be REFUSED due to the lack of affordable 
housing provision which was contrary to Policy CP17 of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Core Strategy.

[Speaker:  Mr J Collins – agent]

AP2 16/13   TM/15/03389/FL - CHURCH CENTRE, CHURCHFIELDS, WEST 
MALLING 

Proposed conversion of St Mary's Church Centre building to 3 No. 
residential units, including extensions and alterations; demolition of the 
former air raid shelter and toilets and construction of a new two storey 
detached dwelling, vehicular access and car parking at Church Centre, 
Churchfields, West Malling. 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
subject to

(1) Amended Conditions:

2.  No development of the new house or the existing building to 
be converted shall take place until relevant details and samples of 
materials to be used externally have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
Materials will be expected to match the existing building as far as 
practicable.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the 
character of the area or the visual amenity of the locality.



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 March 2016

3

4. No development of the new house shall take place until a plan 
showing the proposed finished floor, eaves and ridge levels of the 
new detached dwelling in relation to the existing levels of the site 
and adjoining land has been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The proposed levels shall be expected 
to minimise the visual impact of the dwelling and shall be carried 
out in strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the 
character of the area or visual amenity of the locality.

13. Prior to commencement of the development, a 
demolition/construction management plan shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority and complied with 
thereafter.  This will be expected to comply with the Borough 
Council’s recommended demolition/construction hours under 
Environmental Protection legislation.

Reason:  To ensure that the implementation of the development 
does not lead to hazardous road conditions or harm amenity. 

14. No dwelling shall be occupied until details of a scheme for the 
storage and screening of refuse and recycling bins within the 
individual curtilages of the dwellings have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved scheme 
shall be implemented before the development is occupied and 
shall be retained at all times thereafter.

Reason: To facilitate the collection of refuse and preserve visual 
amenity.

(2) Additional Condition:

16.  No development of the existing building to be converted shall 
take place until details of all first floor windows/roof lights facing 
Churchfields in terms of glazing type, height above floor level and 
method of opening have been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority.   The windows shall be installed as 
approved and so retained thereafter.

Reason:  In the interests of privacy to neighbouring property.

[Speakers:  Ms K Rawlinson, Mrs C Innes – on behalf of 
Ms I MacDonald, Mr R Woodward, Ms J Manning, 
Revd Cannon A T Vousden, Mrs P Lander, Mr M Christmas and 
Mrs C  Christmas – members of the public; Mr R Selkirk – West Malling 
Parish Council and Mr D Hudson – agent]



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 March 2016

4

AP2 16/14   TM/15/03865/FL - GREAT OAKS HOUSE, PUTTENDEN ROAD, 
SHIPBOURNE 

Proposed conversion of existing stable and hay barn into dwelling house 
(including new roof and walling to hay barn) with associated creation of 
domestic curtilage, access and parking facilities at Great Oaks House, 
Puttenden Road, Shipbourne. 

RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED for a Members’ Site 
Inspection

[Speakers:  Mrs K Symonds – speaking on behalf of Mr Gamon, Mr and 
Mrs Ward, Miss Grimwood, Miss Coates and Mr and Mrs McKissack – 
members of the public; and Mrs L Cohen – applicant]

AP2 16/15   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm


